No. 157.

THE IRRIGATION DIVISIONS (VILLAGES) LAW, 1938.

ORDER IN COUNCIL No. 1802

MADE UNDER SECTION 42.

A. B. WRIGHT,

Acting Governor.

Whereas it has been made to appear to the Acting Governor in Council that there are in the quarter of the town of Kyrenia known as "Pano Kyrenia" lands likely to be benefited by irrigation works under the provisions of the Irrigation Divisions (Villages) Law, 1938;

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers vested in the Governor by section 42 of the Irrigation Divisions (Villages) Law, 1938, His Excellency the Acting Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, is pleased to authorize and hereby authorizes the formation of an irrigation division in the quarter of the town of Kyrenia known as "Pano Kyrenia" as aforesaid.

Ordered in Council, this 13th day of August, 1938.

T. S. Bell,

(M.P. 918/38.)

Clerk of the Executive Council.

No. 158.

THE BURIALS LAWS, 1896 AND 1937.

ORDER MADE UNDER SECTION 1.

A. B. WRIGHT,

Acting Governor.

Whereas the burial-ground situated in the village of Phlasou in the District of Nicosia at present used as a common burial-ground by the Moslem Community of the villages of Linou, Pano and Kato Phlasou and Ayios Epiphanios is dangerous to the health of the said village of Phlasou:

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers vested in the Governor by section 1 of the Burials Laws, 1896 and 1937, His Excellency the Acting Governor has been pleased to order and hereby orders that a new common burial-ground shall be provided for the use of the Moslem Community of the said villages of Linou, Pano and Kato Phlasou and Ayios Epiphanios under the provisions of the said Laws.

Made at Troödos, this 10th day of August, 1938.

(M.P. 1417/12/3.)

No. 159. The Construction of Buildings, Streets and Wells on Arazi Mirie Laws, 1927 to 1938.

NOTICE UNDER SECTION 8B.

Notice is hereby given that in exercise of the powers vested in them by section 8B of the Construction of Buildings, Streets and Wells on Arazi Mirié Laws, 1927 to 1938, the Building Committee of the town of Kyrenia, with the approval of His Excellency the Acting Governor, declare as follows:—